

No. 18-680

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA HUSS,

Petitioner,

v.

LOREN ROBINSON,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

AMY C. HEARD
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234

KRISTIN COPE
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue.
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6500
kristin.cope@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Introduction	1
Statement	3
A. This Court’s Sixth Amendment precedent.....	3
B. Michigan sentencing regime	5
C. Respondent’s conviction and sentencing.....	7
D. The decisions below.....	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	9
I. Nothing about the Petition warrants this Court’s attention	9
II. The court of appeals correctly conclud- ed that Respondent’s sentencing was contrary to the Sixth Amendment hold- ing clearly established in <i>Alleyne</i>	10
III. The court of appeals did not “extend” Alleyne to “parole eligibility determina- tions”	16
A. Alleyne applies to all minimum sentencing thresholds because the Sixth Amendment governs any al- teration in the sentencing range to which a defendant is exposed.....	17
B. Michigan’s Supreme Court con- firms that its minimum sentences are sentencing provisions, not mere parole determinations	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	12, 16
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	4
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Hopkins</i> , 117 A.3d 247 (Pa. 2015).....	15
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	16
<i>People v. Drohan</i> , 715 N.W.2d 778 (Mich. 2006)	12
<i>People v. Lockridge</i> , 870 N.W.2d 502 (Mich. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. McCuller</i> , 739 N.W.2d 563 (Mich. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Cassius</i> , 777 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2015)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648	16
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017).....	16
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	16
<i>Wyrick v. Fields</i> , 459 U.S. 42 (1982) (Marshall, J., dissenting)	10
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7401	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.213	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.349	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.84	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.34(2).....	6, 8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 777.21	7, 18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 777.63-.65.....	7, 18
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	19
